RESOLUTION NO. 656

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES DECLARING THEIR INTENTION TO IMPROVE A CERTAIN PORTION OF VINE STREET IN SAID CITY, AND DETERMINING THAT BONDS SHALL BE ISSUED TO REPRESENT THE COST THEREOF, THE SAME TO BE ACCOMPLISHED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE "IMPROVEMENT ACT OF 1911"

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES DO RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That the public interest and convenience require, and it is the intention of the City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles, State of California, to order the following work or improvement to be made, to-wit:-

lst. That on each side of Vine Street in said City from the north line of Fourth Street to the south curb line of Tenth Street, and from the property line to a line sixteen feet distant therefrom, on each side of said Street, be graded. a cement curb with gutter, and a cement sidewalk be constructed thereon, excepting therefrom, that part on the east side from the north line of Fourth Street to a point seventy five feet north therefrom, also from a point one hundred and ten feet north of the north line of Eighth Street, to a point one hundred and forty feet therefrom, also that portion on the west side, from a point 250 feet north from the north line of Seventh Street, north to the south curb line of Eighth Street, to the official line and grade in accordance with the Plan and Profile No. 101 and in further accordance with Specifications No. 1-A for said work, both of which are on file in the office of the City Clerk of said City.

2nd. That a cement gutter be constructed on the east side, next to the curb, from a point one hundred ten feet north of the north line of Eighth Street, north one hundred forty feet, also that a cement gutter be constructed on the west side, next to the curb, from a point two hundred fifty feet north of the north line of Seventh Street north to and around the curb

(1)

return on the South side of Eighth Street, according to said Plan and Profile No. 101 and said Specifications No. 1-A.

3rd. That cement curb with gutter be constructed at curb returns at each intersecting street (except the southwest corner of Eighth Street, and the southwest and southeast corners of Tenth Street) according to said Plan and Profile No. 101 and said Specifications No. 1-A.

4th. That cement sidewalk be constructed at each intersecting street, (excepting the southwest corner of Seventh Street) in accordance to said Plan and Profile No. 101 and Specifications No. 1-A.

5th. That cement cross gutters be constructed on the prolongation of the west curb line, at the intersections of Fifth, Sixth, Eighth and Ninth Streets, also across Vine Street on the prolongation of the south curb line of Seventh Street, and the prolongation of the north curb line of Eighth Street, in accordance with said Plan and Profile No. 101 and said Specifications No. 1-A.

SECTION 2. All plans, profiles, and specifications referred to in this Resolution are on file in the office of the City Clerk of said City, and said Plans, Profiles, and Specifications are hereby referred to for a more particular description of said work or improvement, and made a part thereof, excepting therefrom, such portions as have already been graded, sidewalks constructed, and curb and gutters constructed to the official lines and grades, and has been accepted by the Street Superintendent of said City.

SECTION 3. It is hereby resolved and determined that serial bonds shall be issued to represent the cost of said work or improvement and it is hereby determined by said City Council that serial bonds shall be issued to represent each assessment of Twenty-five Dollars (\$25.00) or more, for the cost of said work or improvement. Said serial bonds shall extend over a period of nine years from and after the second day of January, next succeeding

(2)

the date of bonds, and an even annual proportion of the principal sum thereof shall be payable, by coupon, on the second day of January, every year after their date until the whole is paid; and that the interest shall be payable semi-annually, by coupon, on the second days of January and July, respectively, of each year, at the rate of six per cent (6%) per annum, on all sums unpaid, until the whole of said principal and interest are paid. Said bonds shall be issued in accordance and in the manner and form provided by law.

SECTION 4. The City Engineer is hereby directed to make a diagram of the property affected or benefited by the proposed work or improvement as described in this Resolution of Intention, and to be assessed to pay the expenses thereof. Such diagram shall show each separate lot, piece or parcel of land, the area in separate feet of each of each is places or parcel - diagram the relative location of same to the work proposed to be done, all within the direct of the assessment district.

SECTION 5. The Press-Advertiser a semi-weekly newspaper of general circulation, published and circulated in said City of El Paso de Robles is hereby designated as the newspaper in which this Resolution of Intention, and notice of the passage thereof, shall be published in the manner and by the persons required by law.

SECTION 6. The Superintendent of Streets of said City of El Paso de Robles is hereby directed to post notices of the passage of this Resolution of Intention in the manner and in the form required by law, and to cause a similar notice to be published by two insertions in said newspaper in the manner required by law.

SECTION 7. The City Clerk of said City of El Paso de Robles is hereby directed to post this Resolution of Intention conspicuously for five days on or near the chamber door of said City Council, and to cause the same to be published by two insertions in the manner required by law, in said newspaper, and also to mail to each property owner whose property is to be assessed to pay the costs and expenses of said improvement, a postal card

(3)

containing notice of the passage of this Resolution, and calling attention to the fact that said property is to be assessed for said improvement.

SECTION 8. That the $\underline{}$ $\underline{}$ day of $\underline{}$ day of $\underline{}$ day is the line, and the hour of $\underline{}$ o'clock P.M. of said day is the time, and the Council Chamber in the City Hall, in the City of El Paso de Robles is the place fixed by the City Council for the hearings of protests against said Improvement, and all persons interested are hereby notified to appear at the time and place herein specified with their objections, if any they have.

ADOPTED AND APPROVED this 6th day of <u>Clune</u>, 1949.

Mayor of the City of El Paso de Robles

ATTEST

City Clerk of the City of El Paso de Robles

State of California) County of San Luis Obispo) S. S. City of El Paso de Rohles)

I, <u>S. S. Tucker</u>, City Clerk of the City of El Paso de Robles, do hereby certify that the forgoing resolution was duly adopted by the City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles and signed by the Mayor of said City at a regular meeting thereof, held on the <u>6</u> <u>th</u> day of <u>Clure</u> 1949, and the same was passed by the following vote, to-wit:

Bryant, Franscioni, Smart, Thurlby, Turner None AYES: NOES: None ABSENT:

City Clerk of the City of El Paso de Robles